
 

South Hams Budget Advisory 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 19th January, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman   

 Vice Chairman   

 Members: Cllr Abbott 
Cllr Austen 
Cllr Birch 
Cllr Brazil 
Cllr Brown 
Cllr Chown 
Cllr Foss 
Cllr Hodgson 
Cllr Jackson 
Cllr Jones 
Cllr Kemp 
Cllr Long 
Cllr McKay 
 

Cllr O'Callaghan 
Cllr Pannell 
Cllr Pennington 
Cllr Pringle 
Cllr Reeve 
Cllr Rose 
Cllr Rowe 
Cllr Smerdon 
Cllr Spencer 
Cllr Sweett 
Cllr Taylor 
Cllr Thomas 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic Services 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and 
Non Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they 
may have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2023/24  
 

1 - 56 



Report to: Budget Advisory Committee 

Date: 19 January 2023 

Title: Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 
2023/24  

Portfolio Area: Cllr J Pearce – Budget Setting Process 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:     N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:  
 

 
1. That the views of the Budget Advisory Committee are sought on 

the content of the Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 

2023/24. 
 

 Views are sought in particular on:- 
 

i) The proposed increase in Council Tax for 2023/24 of £5                              
(Band D of £185.42 for 2023/24 – an increase of less than 

         10 pence per week or £5 per year – equates to a 2.77% 

increase); 
 
ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £4,107,700; 

 
iii) The net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of 

£(412,000) as shown in Appendix D, including the proposed 
use of £500,000 of New Homes Bonus funding to fund the 
2023/24 Revenue Budget as set out in 3.23 of the report and 

£400,000 from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked 
Reserve as set out in 3.17 of the report; 

 
iv) The savings/additional income of £2,422,000 as shown in 

Appendix A; and 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


v) The recommendation of the s151 Officer to agree to take up 
the ‘stepped pension contribution rates’ being offered by the 
actuaries of the Devon Pension Fund, following the results 

of the Triennial Pension Revaluation (as per 3.24). 
 

vi) The proposed Capital Programme Proposals for 2023/24 of 
£2,035,000 and the proposed financing of the Capital 
Programme as set out in Appendix E. 

 
vii) That Unearmarked Reserves should continue to have a 

minimum level of £1.5million (as set in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy in September 2022), but an operating level 
of a minimum of £2million.  

 
2. To note that, as part of the February 2023 Council report, a further 

formal Council resolution will be voted on by Members, regarding 
taking a formal resolution on charging second homeowners a 
100% premium on council tax when the Levelling Up and 

Regeneration Bill becomes law. 

1.       Executive summary  

1.1    The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 
financial forecast over a rolling three year timeframe to 2025/26.

 The Council adopted a three year timeframe for its MTFS in 2021, as 
this dovetailed to the timescales of the Corporate Strategy, ‘Better Lives 

for All’. This timeframe has been emulated with the 2022 MTFS as it 
gives a good balance between long term financial planning and having 
realistic assumptions to be able to work with. This is in light of the current 

volatility within local government financial planning, due to the lack of 
certainty from continued one-year financial settlements. The previous 

one year financial settlements announced by the Government have 
aimed to address short-term pressures rather than focus on long term 
sustainability.  

 
1.2 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented 

reductions in Government funding. Between 2009/10 and 2020/21, the 
Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £4 million. The 
Council now receives minimal Revenue Support Grant (main 

Government Grant) of £138,000.  
 

1.3  The Council has continued to work in partnership with West Devon 
Borough Council which has allowed South Hams to achieve annual 
savings of £3.9 million and more importantly protect all statutory front 

line services. Between both Councils the annual shared services savings 
being achieved are over £6 million per annum. However, the Councils 

continue to face considerable financial challenges as a result of 
uncertainty in the wider economy and constraints on public sector 
spending. 

 
1.4 It is important to note that the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

sets out the budget strategy for the Council for the next three years, with 

Page 2



regular reviews (at least annually) and updates when items are further 
known or are announced by the Government. 

 
1.5
[...]


forecasting a £299,562 budget gap by the following year, 2024/25. The 
cumulative aggregated Budget Gap by 2025/26 is £1.23million, if no 
action has been taken in each individual year to close the budget gap 

annually. 
 

Budget  

Gaps 

2023/24 

£ 

2024/25 

£ 

2025/26 

£ 

Total 

Aggregated 
Budget Gap 

£ 

‘New’ Budget Gap 

each year 
0 299,562 632,045 931,607 

Page 3



*Cumulative  
Budget Gap 
 

0 299,562 931,607 1,231,169 

* (Cumulative Budget Gap assumes annual new budget gaps have not been  

   addressed) 
1.9 Below shows the summary of proposed changes to the Budget report for 

2023/24, following the announcement of the Draft Local Government 
Finance Settlement. Proposals for a balanced budget are shown below: 

 £ 

Budget gap for 23/24 reported in the Executive report 
in December 2022 

195,616 

Additional cost pressures identified (£265,000)  

Waste collection, recycling and cleansing service – 
additional properties (extra properties for 23/24) 

90,000 

Business Rates Revaluation 2023 – increase in the 
Rateable Value of SHDC assets which are liable to 

business rates (industrial units, car parks etc.) 

75,000 

Actuarial Pension Revaluation – increase the cost 
pressure from £100,000 to £150,000 following the results 

of the pension actuarial revaluation – see 3.24 

50,000 

Increase the inflation provision on goods and services – 
this is all related to energy price increases 

50,000 

Changes to contributions to/from Earmarked 

Reserves 
 

Increase the contribution to the Elections Reserve  
(District Elections in May 2023) 

30,000 

Reduce the contribution from the Business Rates 

Retention Reserve (to fund the Base Budget in 23/24) from 
£0.5m to £0.4m – see 3.17 

100,000 

Changes arising out of the announcement of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement (£439,723 net gain) 

 

Funding from Funding Guarantee (3% increase in Core 

Spending Power) – a new Grant for 23/24  

(747,929) 

Reduction of New Services Grant from £182,000 to 
£74,907 

107,093 

Withdrawal of Lower Tier Services Grant from £100,000 to 

Nil 

100,000 

Reduction in the predicted amount of Rural Services 
Delivery Amount from £437,000 to £428,206 

8,794 

Homelessness Prevention Grant has been increased from 

£170,000 to £180,000 

(10,000) 

Decrease the predicted income from Business Rates from 
£2,550,000 to £2,447,681 

102,319 

Reduction in cost pressures   

National Insurance and National Living Wage – cost 

pressure has reduced from £150,000 to £75,000 

(75,000) 

Changes to income/ financing of the Revenue Budget 
identified 

 

Increase in the Taxbase for 23/24 from 39,539.70 to 

39,949.00 

(75,893) 

Page 4



Revised Budget gap for 2023/24 as set out in this 
report (as at January 2023) - (A balanced budget 
position is presented for Members’ consideration)  

Nil  
(Balanced 
Budget) 

 

 
2 COMPONENTS OF THE  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

2.1 The Diagram below sets out all of the component parts which constitute 
the make-up of a Medium Term Financial Strategy. Items in Green 

denote those elements where the Council has a large degree of control 
over the setting of policies and strategies. Items in Amber denote those 
components of the MTFS where the Council has a degree of control. 

Red items signal components where the Council has hardly any control 
over funding allocations which are decided by the Government and 

future cost pressures which can largely be outside of the Council’s 
control or influence. 

 

 
  2022/23 Net Budget £10.46 million  

 

 
 
 

2.2 The key assumptions within the Budget Proposals are set out in Section 
3. 

 
 OVERALL POSITION – BUDGET GAP 

2.3 Financial modelling has been undertaken for the next five years to 

predict the Council’s financial situation for the short and medium term. 
 
2.4 Appendix A to the Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out the Budget 

Pressures forecast for the next five years and the additional savings and 
income forecast. Appendix B illustrates the overall financial forecast for 

the forthcoming five years. The Council’s Net Budget is £10.46 million in 
2022/23.  

 

Page 5



2.5 A Summary forecast is shown below of the potential budget situation if 
all of the budget pressures and the savings and income generation in 

Appendix A were approved. It also shows the situation if the Council Tax 
is increased by £5 per annum (shown in Appendix B). 

 
2.6 The report sets out proposals for the Council to achieve a balanced 

budget for 2023/24, as shown in Appendix B. The Council is currently 

forecasting a £299,562 budget gap by the following year, 2024/25. The 
cumulative aggregated Budget Gap by 2025/26 is £1.23million, if no 

action has been taken in each individual year to close the budget gap 
annually. 

 
Budget  

Gaps 

2023/24 

£ 

2024/25 

£ 

2025/26 

£ 

Total 

Aggregated 
Budget Gap 

£ 

‘New’ Budget Gap 

each year 
0 299,562 632,045 931,607 

*Cumulative  

Budget Gap 
 

0 299,562 931,607 1,231,169 

* (Cumulative Budget Gap assumes annual new budget gaps have not been  
   addressed) 

 
2.7 The Council will continue to assess various options for closing the 

budget gap for 2024/25 onwards, and in the longer term, to achieve long 

term financial sustainability and further reports will be presented to 
Members. 

 
 
3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT FOR 2023/24 

3.1 On 19th December, the Government published for statutory consultation, 
the provisional local government finance settlement for 2023/24. This 

followed a policy statement published on 12 December, covering 
2023/24 and 2024/25, which are the remaining years of the Spending 
Review 2021 period.  This in turn was just after the Autumn Statement 

on 17 November, which set the overall level of available resources. 
 

3.2 The provisional settlement is once again a holding position, designed for 
stability and certainty for planning purposes for 2023/24. The broad 
approach is based on a uniform roll-over of the core elements of the 

settlement. Finance reform has been deferred to at least 2025/26 and 
possibly later. 

 

3.3 Detailed numbers are only available for 2023/24 in the Finance 
Settlement and there remains significant uncertainties for 2024/25, 

particularly for District Councils. These include the future of the New 
Homes Bonus Scheme, which is now simply a one-year retrospective 

payment. There will be a future Government consultation on the New 
Homes Bonus scheme. 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

3.4 The ‘Core Spending Power’ is a headline figure used by MHCLG to 
represent the key revenue resources available to local authorities, 
including an estimate of actual and potential council tax, as below. The 

Council now receives no main Government grant (Revenue Support 
Grant. 

 
3.5 Core Spending Power for South Hams (which is a measure of how 

much extra funding a Council has received for next year) increased 

by 4.9% for 2023/24. Core Spending Power is the term the Government 
use to say how much money Councils have to run their services.  

 
 

 
    2022/23        2023/24 

 
 

 
 The table below shows the change in Core Spending Power by Authority 

Type. Shire Districts on average received an increase in Core Spending 

Power of 5%. This compares to 10.2% for Metropolitan Districts. 

Page 7



 
 
 

Council Tax 

3.6 The Council Tax Referendum limits for District Councils for 2023/24 is 

the higher of 2.99% or £5. At the Council meeting on 15 December 2022, 
it was resolved that the strategic intention be set to raise Council Tax by 
£5 for a Band D property for 2023/24 (rather than the maximum allowed 

of 2.99% which equates to an annual increase of £5.39). 
 

A Band D council tax for the District Council of £185.42 in  2023/24 is 
shown in Appendix B (an increase of £5 for the year (less than 10 pence 
per week) which equates to a 2.77% increase. The Council’s share of 

the council tax for 2023/24, will be set
[...]
Council is projected 
to retain from its business rates income collected of around £24 million 
(this equates to around 10p in every £1 collected of business rates). 

 
3.16 The 2021/22 collection rate for South Hams for business rates was 

98.13%. This was 2.63% higher than the national average of 95.5% for 
2021/22. 

 

3.17   It is recommended to take £400,000 funding from the business rates 
retention reserve in 23/24 to fund the base budget, with a further 

£400,000 in 24/25 and 25/26. The previous budget report for 2023/24 
included a proposal to take £500,000 from this reserve in 23/24 to fund 
the base budget. It is recommended that this is reduced down to 

£400,000 now that the details of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement have been announced, in order to reduce the reliance on 

taking funding from reserves to fund the base budget for 2023/24. 
 

This budget modelling would reduce the business rates retention reserve 

by £1.2m over the next 3 years to smooth the impact of the business 
rates baseline reset and the future loss of pooling gains. In addition, an 

amount of £3m has been approved to be utilised from the business rates 
retention reserve, to cover the transitional cost of the waste service 
coming back in-house in October 2022 onwards. This reserve is 

predicted to have more business rates income being set aside into the 
reserve in 23/24, due to the way that business rates income flows 

through the collection fund over a period of years. 
 
 Business Rates Income 2023/24 

(£m) 
2024/25 
(£m) 

2025/26 
(£m) 

   Potential 

Baseline 
Reset 

Business Rates Income 2.448 2.450 2.50 

Less: Negative Revenue Support 

Grant (RSG) 

  (0.45) 

Anticipated Pooling Gain 0.300 - - 

Funding proposed to be taken 
from the Business Rates 

Retention Reserve to smooth the 
volatility in business rates income 

0.400 0.400 0.400 

Total Business Rates Income 3.148 2.85 2.45 

Page 10



  
3.18 Business Rates Revaluation – There will be a business rates 

revaluation from 1 April 2023, based on the rental market as at 1 April 
2021. The purpose of a business rates revaluation is to update rateable 

values and therefore, business rates bills, to reflect changes. 
Transitional arrangements will be in place to support businesses to 
adjust to their new bills. The results of the Revaluation exercise have 

been finalised by the Valuation Office and the Council will have higher 
business rates bills for some of its operational assets such as industrial 

units, car parks and Follaton House. A cost pressure of £75,000 has 
been included within these budget proposals (for example the rateable 
value of Follaton House has increased from £305,000 RV to £375,000 

RV). 
 

 
 Devon Business Rates Pool 

3.19 Council in December 2022 approved that South Hams District Counci l 

will continue to be part of a Devonwide Business Rates Pool for 2023/24. 
A business rates pooling gain of £300,000 has been modelled for 

2023/24. 
 
 Rural Services Delivery Grant 

3.20 Rural Services Delivery Grant will continue for  2023/24 at previous 
levels (£85m nationally – SHDC share of £437,000). 

 
  New Homes Bonus (NHB) 

3.21 NHB has been ‘rolled over’ for another year, with no legacy payments 
being paid. The Council’s provisional allocation is £456,012 for 2023-24 

(higher than the amount estimated in the previous budget report of 

£421,000). There is due to be a consultation on the future of the NHB 
scheme. A decision on whether NHB will continue into 2024-25 will be 
made before next year’s finance settlement. 

 
3.22 There is a net property increase of 454 properties in the 23/24 NHB 

calculation. When the baseline (0.4%) is deducted of 186 properties 
(0.4% of 46,551 overall Band D equivalent properties), this means that 
NHB is payable at 80% of £1,965 (national average Band D council Tax) 

x 268 additional Band D properties over the baseline. So for the first 186 
extra properties, SHDC receives no NHB. (
[...]
ember Executive agenda on the waste and recycling service update. 
 

3.35 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill is making its way through 
Parliament. The Government is aiming for Royal Assent in Spring 2023. 
There is a proposal within the bill to allow Billing Authorities the discretion 

to charge second home owners a council tax premium of 100% (so a 
second home dwelling would pay double the council tax charge). The 

Bill requires Billing Authorities to have a minimum period of 12 months 
between making its first determination and the financial year in which it 
takes effect.  

 
3.36 Billing Authorities may be able to charge the premium to second home 

owners in 2024-25, but the timing will be very tight if Authorities only get 
the powers in Spring 2023. A Member decision would need to be taken 
on this as part of the future budget setting process. Modelling shows that 

extra council tax income of £730,000 could be generated.  
 
3.37 At Council on 15 December 2022, a motion was passed by Council, 

which resolved that: 

 ‘This Council will adopt a 100% Council Tax premium on second homes 

as soon as legislation allows’. 
 

3.38 The Budget Advisory Committee is asked to note that as part of the 
February 2023 Council report, a formal Council resolution will be voted 
on by Members, regarding taking a formal resolution on charging second 

homeowners a 100% premium on council tax when the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Bill becomes law. 

 
4. Treasury Management and Borrowing Strategy 

4.1 The Council has previously taken external treasury management advice 

on the Council’s overall borrowing levels and debt levels. The Council 
set an Upper Limit on External Borrowing (for all Council services) as 

part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy of £75 million in 2019 and it 
is not proposed to change this limit at present.  

 

4.2 In 2021/22 the long term borrowing of the Council decreased from 
£14,380,000 (20/21) to £14,284,000. Short term borrowing increased 

from £94,000 to £96,000 due to the maturity profile of borrowing. No 
further external borrowing took place during 2021/22.    

 
5         FEES AND CHARGES 

Page 15



5.1 As part of the budget process, fees and charges will be reviewed. A 
delegation is in place to enable service managers to increase fees and 

charges by inflation where these are not material changes or increases.  
 

5.2 During the 2021/22 Budget setting process (Development  
 Management Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Committee on  
 14th January 2021), Members approved the following: 

 ‘delegated authority be given to the relevant Head of Practice, in 
 consultation with the relevant lead Executive Member, to adjust Fees 

 and Charges within their service area by inflation at suitable periodic 
 intervals, with reports being presented to the Executive as appropriate’. 

The Head of Finance will co-ordinate this work with the relevant Heads 

of Service leads and the relevant Executive Members. 
 

 
6 FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY AND TIMESCALES 

6.1 The Council will continue to assess various options for closing the 

budget gap for 2024/25 onwards, and in the longer term, to achieve long 
term financial sustainability and further options will be presented to 

Members in further budget reports. This will consider ways to reduce the 
Council’s operating costs and generating further income and savings. 

 

6.2 Making the best use of our resources and setting a balanced budget 
 annually is within the ‘Delivering Quality Services’ Delivery Plan of  the 

Council’s long term strategic vision, ‘Better Lives for All’.  
 
 
7 Earmarked and Unearmarked Reserves Policy 

7.1 Unearmarked Reserves total £2.056 million as at 31 March 2022 (the 

Balance Sheet date). This position is after £280,000 has been 
transferred from Unearmarked Reserves to a Financial Stability 
Earmarked Reserve (Council 10 February 2022). This is a new reserve 

set up in 2021/22 as part of the 2022/23 Budget process to be available 
for any future financial pressures from local government funding reforms 

and any other budget pressures. 
 
7.2 Earmarked Reserves total £20.059 million as at 31 March 2022. A full 

list of Reserves is shown in Appendix C. The proposed contributions 
to/from Earmarked Reserves are shown in Appendix D. 

 
7.3 Earmarked Reserves includes £4.260m held in the Business Rates s31 

Compensation Grant Reserve. This is due to a technical accounting 

adjustment where Councils were compensated for the business rates 
holidays that were announced by the Government for the retail, 

hospitality and leisure sectors in 2020/21 and 2021/22 (this funding is in 
the S31 Compensation Grant Reserve). The funding in this reserve will 
reverse back out again in the 2022/23 Accounts, to fund the deficit on 

the Collection Fund. Therefore, this is not money which is available for 
the Council to spend and it is important that this is not misinterpreted in 

the Accounts, as this is a national issue. 

Page 16



 
  7.4 Reserve levels will be kept under constant review and will be reviewed 

throughout the budget setting process to consider commitments against 
Earmarked Reserves, their unallocated balance and the contributions 

to/from Earmarked Reserves for 2023/24 and future years also. 
 

7.5 At Council on 10th February 2022, Members set a minimum balance for 

Unearmarked Reserves of £1.5million, with an operating level of a 
minimum of £2million. This was based on a risk assessment basis and 

a sensitivity analysis. Therefore, the current level of £2.056million is still 
above these levels previously set. 

 

7.6 Legislation does not prescribe how much the minimum level of reserves 
should be. The Section 151 Officer is tasked with recommending the 

minimum level of reserves required as part of the budget setting process 
having regard to elements of risk in the Council’s finances (this was 
recommended at £1.5million being the minimum leve

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS BUDGET 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Budget Advisory Committee held on 
Thursday, 19th January, 2023 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton 

House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman  Cllr Thomas 

Vice Chairman  Cllr Smerdon 
 
Cllr Abbott Cllr Austen 
Cllr Birch Cllr Brazil 
Cllr Chown Cllr Foss 
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Long 
Cllr McKay Cllr O'Callaghan 
Cllr Pannell Cllr Pennington 
Cllr Reeve Cllr Rowe 
Cllr Spencer Cllr Sweett 
Cllr Taylor  
  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Baldry Cllr Bastone 
Cllr Holway (via Teams) Cllr Hopwood 
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pringle (via Teams) 
 
Officers: 
Senior Leadership Team 
Head of Finance 
Assistant Director – Strategy & Organisational Development (via Teams) 

 

  
 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
BA.1/22  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cllr D Thomas be appointed to the role of Committee Chairman for the duration of 
this meeting. 



 

2. Urgent Business  
BA.2/22  
In accordance with urgent business, the Chairman exercised his discretion to invite 
nominations to serve as Vice-Chairman for the duration of this meeting.  

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr P Smerdon be appointed to the role of Committee Vice -Chairman for the 
duration of this meeting. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
BA.3/22  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none made.  
 
 

4. Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2023/24  
BA.4/22  
Members considered a report that asked for their views on the content of the draft Revenue 
and Capital Budget Proposals report for 2023-24. 
 
The Section 151 Officer introduced the report and, on a section-by-section basis, invited 
questions from Committee Members with particular reference being made to:- 
 
(a) the budgetary impacts arising from the construction of new dwellings;  

 
(b) reductions in the predicted income from Business Rates.  Whilst very much a prediction, 

the Section 151 Officer confirmed that the predicted figure of £102,319 had been 
calculated utilising the budgetary modelling tools that were available from Local 
Government Futures and Pixel Financial.  The Committee noted that the new figures 
reflected announcements contained within the Local Government Finance Settlement 
which had been published on 19 December 2022 and the latest estimates from Central 
Government returns; 

 
(c) the financial differences between increasing Council Tax for 2023/24 by £5 (2.77%) and 

the maximum permissible of 2.99% under the Council Tax referendum limits for District 
Councils for 2023/24; 

 
(d) the number of properties affected by the closure of the business rates loophole from 1 

April 2023.  The Section 151 Officer informed Members that the Valuation Office had 
recently written to all properties advising of the requirements (e.g. that properties had to 
be available to let for a minimum of 140 days and actually let for a minimum of 70 days of 
the year).  If business rated properties were unable to provide evidence of this, they 
would be re-classified by the Valuation Office as ‘domestic properties’ and would transfer 
out of the business rates listing and onto the Council Tax listing.  It was hoped that the 
results of the Valuation Office exercise would be known before 1 April 2023; 

 

 

 



 

 

(e) the transitional costs of the waste service coming back in-house that had been funded 
from the transitional funding from the Business Rates Retention Reserve in 2022/23.  
Members were informed that the actual spend would be able to be reviewed as part of 
the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report that would be presented to the Executive 
meeting to be held on 2 March 2023; 

 

(f) the future of New Homes Bonus monies remaining uncertain; 
 

(g) the triennial pension revaluation position.  The Committee asked that a Fund 
representative be invited to attend to conduct a presentation to the Audit and 
Governance Committee during the 2023/24 Municipal Year and for this to form part of 
the workplan for that Committee; 

 

(h) officers being content that the income generated from the Lower Ferry and car parking 
was based on projections which indicated that this was not a one-off occurrence; 

 

(i) a commitment given by officers to check the status of a Tennis Club bid outside of this 
meeting; 

 

(j) the budget gap for 2024/25 largely being as a result of no business rates pooling gain 
being modelled for 2024/25, as pooling arrangements for that year had not yet been 
announced or confirmed; 

 

(k) clarification that the outstanding monies in the Emergency Climate Change Projects 
Reserve would remain to be spent in the 2023/24 Financial Year following the results of 
the feasibility studies being carried out. 

 
In the subsequent debate, the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) A Member expressed her long held belief that New Homes Bonus (NHB) monies should 

be used for the sole purpose of countering the Council’s declared Housing Crisis.  The 
Section 151 Officer explained the background of the NHB scheme and that this was core 
government funding, which was top sliced from Revenue Support Grant in 2011 and 
given back to Councils in the form of NHB funding.  The Section 151 Officer also referred 
Members to the £408,000 of NHB funding that was put into an Affordable Housing 
Reserve in 2022/23 as well as the dedicated housing staffing resources that Members had 
approved as part of the budget setting process;  

 
(ii) The Section 151 Officer advised that she would be attaching the results of the ‘CIPFA 

Financial Resilience Benchmarking Modelling information’ to the Budget report when it is 
published for the Council meeting to be held on 16 February 2023, as per normal 
practice; 

 
(iii) Whilst Members had previously been asked to consult with their relevant lead Executive 

Member regarding any potential capital bids, it was also noted that the Capital  
Programme constantly evolved, with there always being the potential to add (and indeed 
remove) projects outside of the annual Budget Setting process.  A local Ward Member 
also wished to put on record that, due to the time taken to advance the project, the  
monies that were currently set aside for the Totnes Market Square capital project 
(£200,000) was no longer a realistic figure.  The Section 151 Officer also confirmed that 



work was currently being undertaken for engineering and architectural work and, at the 
point when the updated costs were known, a report would come back to Members for 
consideration of the costs and how these could be financed; 

 

(iv) Members recognised the challenges associated with potential wage increases which were 
outside the control and influence of the Council.  In response to a question, the Chief 
Executive explained the work that was being carried out to overcome recruitment and 
retention challenges, focused in particular at senior, technical and professional grade and 
above as part of the Council’s Pay and Reward Strategy; 

 

(v) A Member felt that the Council should be increasing Council Tax for 2023/24 by the 
maximum permissible of 2.99% and made a PROPOSAL to that effect.  However, this 
proposal was not seconded and was therefore neither debated or voted upon; 

 

(vi) Having expressed some doubts over the success of the pay-to-use public conveniences 
initiative, the following additional recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED as 
follows: 

 

‘That the Council no longer imposes a charge to use Council owned  public conveniences 
in the South Hams.’ 

 
In the debate on the amendment, some Members wished to make the point that some 
town and parish councils had taken on responsibility (and consequent financial 
burdens) for their local public conveniences and it was hoped that consideration could 
be given to offering these councils some financial support in the future.  The Section 
151 Officer confirmed that town and parish councils had already set their precepts for 
2023/24 as these were due in by the end of January 2023; 

 
When put to the vote, this additional recommendation was declared CARRIED and 
therefore formed part of the substantive motion; 

 
(vii) Given the pressures and work demands on the Council’s tree officer, a further additional 

recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows: 
 

‘That provision for an additional tree officer be added to the Council’s staffing 
establishment.’ 

 
When put to the vote, this additional recommendation was also declared CARRIED and 
formed part of the substantive motion; 

 
(viii) With regard to the provision of gypsy and traveller sites, a Member felt that the Council 

had not received a formal update on the latest position for a period of time.  As a 
result, the Member stated that it would be her intention to ask the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to add this matter to its work programme for consideration.  The 
Section 151 Officer confirmed that a response to this question had been given by the 
Leader at the Council meeting held on 15 December 2022 and proceeded to repeat the 
response to this Committee meeting.  

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 



That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to RECOMMEND to Council: 
 

1.      i)     That Council Tax be increased for 2023/24 by £5 (Band D of £185.42 for 
2023/24 – an   increase of less than 10 pence per week or £5 per year – 
equates to a 2.77% increase); 

 
 ii)      That the financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £4,107,700 be noted; 
 
           iii) That the net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves  of £(412,000) 

as shown in Appendix D of the published agenda report, including the 
proposed use of £500,000 of New Homes Bonus funding to fund the 
2023/24 Revenue Budget (as set out in section 3.23 of the published 
agenda report) and £400,000 from the Business Rates Retention 
Earmarked Reserve (as set out in section 3.17 of the published agenda 
report) be approved; 

 
          iv) That the savings/additional income of £2,422,000 as shown in Appendix A 

of the presented agenda report be noted; 
 
           v) That the recommendation of the Section 151 Officer to agree to take up 

the ‘stepped pension contribution rates’ being offered by the actuaries of 
the Devon Pension Fund, following the results of the Triennial Pension 
Revaluation (as set out in para 3.24 of the presented agenda report) be 
endorsed; 

 
         vi) That the Capital Programme Proposals for 2023/24 of £2,035,000 and the 

proposed financing of the Capital Programme (as set out in Appendix E of 
the published agenda report) be approved; 

 
       vii) That Unearmarked Reserves should continue to have a minimum level of 

£1.5million (as set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in September 
2022), but an operating level of a minimum of £2million; 

 
      viii) That the Council no longer imposes a charge to use Council owned public 

conveniences in the South Hams; and 
 
       ix) That provision for an additional tree officer be added to the Council’s 

staffing establishment 
 

2.  That it be noted that, as part of the February 2023 Council report, a further 
formal Council resolution will be voted on by Members, regarding taking a formal 
resolution on charging second homeowners a 100% premium on council tax 
when the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill becomes law. 

 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.45 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 
 

Chairman 

 

 
 

 


